dred (100) dollars for each and every offense, or by imprisonment in the county jail for a term not to exceed ninety (90) days or less than thirty (30) days."

SEC. 7. That section 16 shall be amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 16. The salary of the chemists shall not exceed fifteen hundred (\$1,500) dollars annually."

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901.

H. F. No. 444.

## Amendment. Probate code.

## CHAPTER 331.

An act to amend section 5 of chapter 46 of the General Laws of 1889, being section 4412 of the General Statutes of 1894 as amended by chapter 181 of the General Laws of 1899, relating to the probate code.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section five of chapter 46 of the General Laws of 1889, being section 4412 of the General Statutes of 1894, as amended by chapter 181 General Laws of 1899, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 5. Whenever the probate judge of any county, his wife, child, lineal descendant, parent, brother or sister is or may be interested as heir, executor, administrator, guardian, devisee, legatee or creditor, in any estate or guardianship matter pending or to be instituted in the probate court in such county, or in the matter of the insanity of any person whose sanity is to be or has been determined in said court; or when such probate judge shall have drawn any will to be presented in said court for allowance or the construction of which shall be controverted therein or shall be or may become a material witness in or has been an attorney, or of counsel, in any matter pending or to be instituted in said court or shall be in any way interested in the determination of any question pending in or to be determined by such probate court, said probate judge shall be disqualified from acting as judge therein, and the same shall be heard and determined in the same manner and like effect by the probate judge of some adjoining county, as hereinafter provided. In case the probate judge of any county shall be so disqualified from acting in any matter so pending or to be instituted in such court, or when by reason of his own illness or nec-

When judge or his relatives are interested in causes, he shall be disqualified from acting.

essary absence from the county, he shall be unable to attend to the duties of his office, he may, and upon the presenting in said court of a duly verified petition of any person interested or his attorney setting forth facts showing the existence of any of the grounds therefor hereinbefore mentioned, he shall receive and file such petition and make an entry in his record reciting the grounds of Duty of another judge such disqualification or disability, and shall thereupon, to act. in writing, which shall be made a record in said court, request some qualified probate judge of an adjoining county to hear, try and determine the matter or matters in which he is so disgualified to act, or to attend to all the duties of his office, while he is so sick, absent or disqualified as the case may be. Upon such written request being so made to him, it shall be the duty of the probate judge of such adjoining county to act for and in the stead of the judge making such request as to all matters in which the latter is so disqualified or disabled, and for that purpose, shall at such reasonable time or times as may be necessary therefor, attend at and preside over and discharge the duties of the probate court in the county of the judge so disqualified, absent or sick. The expenses of such substituted judge while acting as aforesaid shall be audited, allowed and paid by the county in which he shall be so called to act.

This act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 2. and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901.

## CHAPTER 332.

An act to amend section one (1) of chapter two hun-Amendment. Prevent dred and seventeen (217) of the General Laws of 1897, adulteration entitled "An act to prevent the adulteration of and deception in the sale of flax seed or linseed oil."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section one (I) of chapter two hundred and seventeen (217) of the General Laws of 1897, entitled "An act to prevent the adulteration of and deception in the sale of flax seed or linseed oil," shall be amended to read as follows:

No person, firm or corporation shall manufacture for sale, or offer or expose for sale, in this state, any flax seed or linseed oil, unless the same answers a chemical test for purity, recognized in the United States pharma-

H. F. No. 446.

549